to data security or privacy breaches; our ability to raise additional capital  required to grow our business on terms acceptable to us; our potential  exposure to
litigation and other proceedings; and our ability to attract key talent and retain the services of our senior management and key employees.

These forward-looking statements are based largely on our expectations and judgments and are subject to a number of risks and uncertainties, many of which are
unforeseeable  and  beyond  our  control.  For  additional  discussion  on  risks  and  uncertainties  that  may  affect  forward-looking  statements,  see  “Risk  Factors”
disclosed  in  our  most  recent  Annual  Report  on  Form  10-K  and  Quarterly  Report  on  Form  10-Q.  Any  changes  in  such  assumptions  or  factors  could  produce
significantly different results. The Company undertakes no obligation to update forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events,
or otherwise.

HIBBETT, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliations

(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)
(unaudited)

13-Week Period Ended January 30, 2021
GAAP Basis

(As Reported) Acquisition COVID-19
Non-GAAP Basis

(As Adjusted)
% to Sales

Cost of goods sold $ 237,123 $ — $ — $ 237,123 62.9 %
Gross margin $ 139,707 $ — $ — $ 139,707 37.1 %
SG&A expenses $ 101,017 $ 229 $ — $ 100,788 26.7 %
Operating Income $ 31,002 $ 229 $ — $ 31,231 8.3 %
Provision for income taxes $ 7,042 $ 52 $ — $ 7,094 1.9 %
Net income $ 23,932 $ 177 $ — $ 24,109 6.4 %
Diluted earnings per share $ 1.39 $ 0.01 $ — $ 1.40

(1)  Excluded  acquisition  amounts  during  the  13-week  period  ended  January  30,  2021,  related  to  the  acquisition  of  City  Gear,  LLC,  consist  of  change  in  the
valuation of contingent earnout.

(2) There were no excluded amounts related to the COVID-19 pandemic during the 13-week period ended January 30, 2021.

52-Week Period Ended January 30, 2021
GAAP Basis

(As Reported) Acquisition COVID-19
Non-GAAP Basis

(As Adjusted)
% to Sales

Cost of goods sold $ 915,169 $ — $ 3,043 $ 912,126 64.2 %
Gross margin $ 504,488 $ — $ 3,043 $ 507,531 35.8 %
SG&A expenses $ 356,856 $ 4,608 $ 15,743 $ 336,505 23.7 %
Goodwill impairment $ 19,661 $ — $ 19,661 $ — — %
Operating income $ 98,388 $ 4,608 $ 38,447 $ 141,443 10.0 %
Provision for income taxes $ 23,686 $ 1,394 $ 11,645 $ 36,725 2.6 %
Net income $ 74,266 $ 3,214 $ 26,802 $ 104,282 7.3 %
Diluted earnings per share $ 4.36 $ 0.19 $ 1.57 $ 6.12

(1) Excluded acquisition amounts during the 52-week period ended January 30, 2021, related to the acquisition of City Gear, LLC, consist primarily of change in
the valuation of contingent earnout and accounting and professional fees.

(2) Excluded amounts during the 52-week period ended January 30, 2021, related to the COVID-19 pandemic, consist primarily of net non-cash lower of cost or
market reserve charges in cost of goods sold and impairment costs (goodwill, tradename and other assets) in SG&A.

(1) (2)

(1) (2)